State of New Jersey Division of Purchase and Property Waivered Contract AG-082 Disaster Debris Removal & Management Services Method of Operation

This contract is available for use by any N.J. Division of Purchase and Property cooperative purchasing partners (as defined by <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 17:12-1.3) for FEMA assistance-eligible debris removal, staging, sorting, recycling and disposal from public roads, rights-of-way and public property. This contract is available for curbside debris removal other than regular municipal waste.

Vendor is required to comply with Department of Environmental Protection A-901 licensing consistent with the terms of the Contract, and all applicable State statutes, regulations, policies and guidance regarding debris removal and solid and hazardous waste, as well as with County Solid Waste Management plans and local ordinances.

This contract is designed to assist State Agencies and Cooperative Purchasing Partners to meet requirements to obtain FEMA assistance for Superstorm Sandy-related debris removal and management, and Vendor is required to create and maintain appropriate documentation necessary for FEMA assistance claims.

In addition to this contract, a State Agency or Cooperative Purchasing Partner that intends to seek FEMA assistance will also need to perform Debris Monitoring consistent with FEMA statutes, regulations, policies and guidance. The Division of Purchase and Property has several options available for performing debris monitoring. State Agencies or Cooperative Purchasing Partners may utilize the services of the two contractors listed on the T2686 term contract, which can be reviewed at <u>http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/t2686_11-x-21043.shtml</u> In addition, the Division of Purchase and Property awarded two additional debris monitoring contracts, which can be found at http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/t2686_11-x-21043.shtml In addition, the Division of Purchase and Property awarded two additional debris monitoring contracts, which can be found at http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/t2686_11-x-21043.shtml In addition, the Division of Purchase and Property awarded two additional debris monitoring contracts, which can be found at http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/t2686_11-x-21043.shtml

http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/notices/110212c.shtml

The term of this contract is January 25, 2013 to January 25, 2014. All new task orders pertaining to Superstorm Sandy-related debris removal must be initiated pursuant to this Contract.

Payment under this Contract is based on the prices that were submitted to the N.J. Division of Purchase and Property as a result of this procurement process.

Cooperative Purchasing Participant-Specific Instructions:

While the State of New Jersey makes this contracting vehicle available to county, local and quasi-governmental agencies, each State Agency or Cooperative Purchasing Partner should make its own determination whether using this contracting vehicle is consistent with its procurement policies, rules and regulations. A State Agency or Cooperative Purchasing Partner seeking to use this contract should develop a clear and definite scope of work for a particular debris removal project, which is called a "Specific Direction" and contact the Vendor.

The State Agency or Cooperative Purchasing Partner, is free to negotiate the form of agreement so long as it incorporates the terms of the Contract and the State Agency or Cooperative Purchasing Partner's Specific Direction.

Vendor Contact information

<u>Ashbritt</u>

All initial contact should be made with: Jared E. Moskowitz, Esq. Executive VP of Business Development General Counsel AshBritt, Inc. Mobile: 954-600-4949 Fax: 954-545-3585 Email: Jmoskowitz@ashbritt.com

Contact: Rob Ray

Phone: (954) 545-3535 Cell: (954) 868-9502 Email: <u>rray@ashbritt.com</u>

Ceres Environmental

Contact: David Preus Phone: (763)218-5612 Mobile: (763) 218-8583 Email: <u>david.preus@ceresenvironmental.com</u>

Crowder Gulf

Contact: Ashley Ramsay Phone: 800-992-6207 Mobile: 646-872-1548 Email: <u>aramsay@crowdergulf.com</u>

T.F.R. Enterprises Inc.

Contact: Tiffany Wilkes Phone: (512)260-3322 ext. 200 Mobile: (512) 565-0710 Email: tiffanyw@tfrinc.com